1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at 

length. 
2. The Change Order to the Contract in the amount of the Additional Costs is hereby 

authorized resulting in the total Contract amount increasing to One Thousand Two 
Hundred Thirty-Seven and 50/100 Dollars ($1,237.50). The Mayor of the Township, the 
Township Administrator, Township Engineer, and other necessary Township employees 
and consultants are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Change Order to the 
Contract and take any and all actions necessary to effectuate the Change Order.

[...]

2030 (the “Proposal”, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A); and 
 WHEREAS, the Township desires to accept the terms of the Proposal, choosing Option 2, which 
includes collection of single stream recyclable materials every other week at an annual cost of Two 
Hundred Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($205,359.00) for the first year, with a two 
percent (2%) increase each year thereafter (the “Options”); and 

WHEREAS, the Township and MCMUA have determined that it will be cost-effective and in the 
best interest of the Township for MCMUA to provide recycling services to residents of the Township;

[...]

“Services”) at certain property located at 55 School Avenue, Chatham, New Jersey 07928 and commonly 
known as Colony Pool (the “Colony Pool”); and 

WHEREAS, the Township received one bid on July 17, 2025 from A-Tech Concrete Co., 11 
Taylor Road, Edison, New Jersey 08817 (“A-Tech”), for the Services in the amount of Six Hundred 
Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($619,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer reviewed the bid received and recommended  rejection of 
A-Tech’s bid in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2a, as the bid exceeds the Township Engineer’s 
estimated costs for the Services; and  

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2025, the Mayor and Township Committee adopted Resolution No.

[...]

Force Concrete & Masonry in the total amount of $830,013.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer, in conjunction with the Township Attorney, reviewed A-
Tech’s bid and recommend awarding the contract for the Services to A-Tech as the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder in the total amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents 
($593,000.00) (the “Contract Amount”); and  

WHEREAS, the Township Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 
Contract Amount; and  

WHEREAS, the Township desires to adopt this Resolution authorizing the award of the contract 
for the Services to A-Tech.

[...]

Chatham that authorization is given as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at 

length.   
2. The contract for the Services is hereby awarded to A-Tech located in Edison, New Jersey, 

in the amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents 

($593,000.00). The Mayor, Township Administrator, Township Clerk and all other 
necessary Township personnel, are hereby directed and authorized to enter into a contract 
with A-Tech for the Services, and to in all other ways carry out and effectuate the 
purposes thereof.

[...]

and (vii) ATG Restoration Specialists, Inc., in the amount of $385,000.00; and  

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer and Township Attorney reviewed the bid of Kupex and 
recommend award of the contract for the Services to Kupex as the lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder in the total amount of Fifty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Dollars and 00/100 Cents 
($56,460.00) (the “Contract Amount”); and 

WHEREAS, the Township Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 
Contract Amount; and  

WHEREAS, the Township desires to adopt this Resolution authorizing the award of the contract 
for the Services to Kupex.

[...]

Chatham, County of Morris, and State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.   
2. The contract for the Services is hereby awarded to Kupex located in Trenton, New Jersey, in the 

amount of Fifty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($56,460.00). The 
Mayor, Township Administrator, Township Clerk and all other necessary Township personnel, 
are hereby directed and authorized to enter into a contract with Kupex for the Services, and to in 
all other ways carry out and effectuate the purposes thereof.